

Distr.: General 20 March 2014

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic

Letter dated 14 March 2014 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

I have the honour to address you in your distinguished capacity as Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic and in response to your letter of 16 January 2014.

I have the honour to attach hereto information on the steps the Republic of Belarus has taken to implement paragraph 54 of the resolution (see annex).

(Signed) Andrei Dapkunas

Please recycle



14-27795 (E) 030414 030414

Annex to the letter dated 14 March 2014 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

[Original: Russian]

The relevant bodies of the Government of the Republic of Belarus are putting into effect a set of measures to ensure implementation of Security Council resolution 2127 (2013) on the Central African Republic.

In order to support international efforts to prevent the supply to the Central African Republic of arms and related materiel, authorized entities engaging in foreign commercial activity involving specific goods (work, services) have been informed of the provisions of resolution 2127 (2013). Belarus has no military or technical cooperation with the Central African Republic.

In its military and technical cooperation with foreign States, Belarus holds unswervingly to a strict and principled position of compliance with international legal norms for export control. Belarus takes all necessary domestic measures to prevent the direct or indirect supply or transfer of weapons and military equipment (work, services) to States under Security Council sanctions.